



GAHC030006742024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/114/2024

Sh. R. Lalramzauva and 10 Ors.
S/o R. Hrangchhana (L)
R/o Lunglawn, Lunglei, Mizoram. 2: Sh. Domana
S/o Rochhunga (L)
R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram

3: Smt. Thansiami
D/o Romuala (L)
R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram

4: Sh. Neihkima
S/o Zasala (L)
R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram.

5: Sh. J. Laltanpuia
S/o Chhanthanga
R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram.

6: Sh. F. Lalthanzauva
S/o Bawikhama
R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram.

7: Sh. Thanchhunga
S/o Hrangnawna (L)



R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram.

8: Sh. T. Lalmuanpuia
S/o Lalhmunsiamia
R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram.

9: Sh. K. Hrangliana
S/o Hranghleia (L)
R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram.

10: Sh. F. Zohmingsanga
S/o F. Kailiana
R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram

11: Sh. K. Lalringa
S/o K. Thanghuta (L)
R/o Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram and 8 Ors.
Aizawl, Mizoram. 2:The Secretary
Land Revenue and Settlement Dept.
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram.

3:The Secretary
Public Works Dept.
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram.

4:The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Dept.
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram.



5:The Chief Engineer (Roads)
Public Works Dept.
Tuikhuahtlang
Aizawl
Mizoram.

6:The Superintending Engineer
Public Works Dept.
Lunglei Circle
Lunglei
Mizoram.

7:The Executive Engineer
Public Works Dept.
Lunglei Division
Lunglei
Mizoram.

8:The Chief Executive Officer
Mizoram Rural Roads Development Agency
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram.

9:The Deputy Commissioner/District Collector
Lunglei District
Lunglei
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Lalfakawma

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1-9

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

16.05.2025

As prayed for by Mrs. Caroline K. Lungawipuii, learned Government Advocate appearing for the State respondents, re-list after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry to enable the State respondents filed return in the



matter.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant